Introduced Version

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing Abby Mills as the 2019 All-American Soap Box Derby world champion in the rally Masters division.

Campbell

_____, read first time and referred to Committee on



2020

Second Regular Session of the 121st General Assembly (2020)

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing Abby Mills 1 2 as the 2019 All-American Soap Box Derby world champion in the rally Masters division. 3 4 Whereas, Abby Mills is a Soap Box Derby world champion after winning the 82nd All-American Soap Box Derby in Akron, 5 Ohio, on July 20, 2019; 6 7 Whereas, Abby won the rally Masters division championship after competing in races across Indiana, Illinois, and Kentucky; 8 9 Whereas, Abby is a West Lafayette High School graduate and 10 mechanical engineering student at Purdue University; Whereas, Abby and her family joined more than 400 11 competitors at Derby Downs for the All-American Soap Box 12 Derby for races in the Stock, Super Stock, and Masters 13 14 divisions: Whereas, Abby has raced Soap Box Derby cars since she was 15 10 years old and will retire from racing after 10 years; 16 Whereas, Abby promotes Soap Box Derby racing as an 17 opportunity to have fun while learning the fundamentals of 18 engineering, gaining life skills, and building friendships; and 19 20 Whereas, Abby will continue to work with the Greater Lafayette Soap Box Derby community, introducing the sport to 21 a new generation of competitors: Therefore, 22



1	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
2	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
3	the Senate concurring:
	SECTION 1 That the Indiana Community and the second
4	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly recognizes
5	Abby Mills as the 2019 All-American Soap Box Derby world
6	champion in the rally Masters division.
7	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
8	Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to Abby Mills
9	and her family.

